

No. 22-30105

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MEXICAN GULF FISHING COMPANY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Defendants - Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
No. 2:2020-cv-02312 (Hon. Susie Morgan)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

BRIAN T. HODGES
Of Counsel
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Ste 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
BHodges@pacificlegal.org

CALEB KRUCKENBERG
Counsel
DANIEL WOISLAW
Of Counsel
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Boulevard
Suite 610
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (610) 888-4293
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
CKruckenber@pacificlegal.org
DWoislaw@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. INSTALLATION OF GPS DEVICES ON VESSELS EFFECTS A JONES TRESPASS TO PROPERTY.....	4
II. DIMINISHED PRIVACY INTERESTS DO NOT RENDER TRESPASSORY SEARCHES REASONABLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	11
A. The District Court Erred by Evaluating the Reasonableness of a Physical Search Under a Privacy- Based Warrant-Exception Doctrine	11
B. The Closely-Regulated-Industry Doctrine Does Not Apply to Trespassory Property Searches.....	13
C. The Existing Background Evidence of Warrantless Searches and Seizures of Vessels Does Not Support the District Court’s Application of the Closely-Regulated- Industry Doctrine	17
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	10
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021) (<i>amicus curiae</i>).....	2
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	1
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	5, 13, 15, 16
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	6, 14
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	5
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	6, 14
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 2 Wils. K.B. 275, 95 Eng. Rep. 807, 817 (K.B. 1765)	8
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>

Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 1, 9

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
 570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 1

Kyllo v. United States,
 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 12

Lange v. California,
 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)..... 10, 15

Lingle v. Chevron,
 544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 9

LMP Services, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
 2019 WL 2218923 (Ill., 2019)..... 2

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 14

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.,
 436 U.S. 307 (1978)..... 21

*Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. United States Dept. of
 Commerce*,
 No. 20-2312, 2022 WL 595911 (E.D. Louisiana Feb. 28,
 2022)..... 4, 10, 16

New York v. Burger,
 482 U.S. 691 6, 12, 14, 16

Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n,
 483 U.S. 825 (1987)..... 1

Sackett v. E.P.A.,
 566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... 1

See v. City of Seattle, 387 U.S. 541 (1967) 21, 22

Stavrianoudakis, et al., v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service, et al., No. 1:18-cv-01505 (E.D. Cal. filed Oct. 30, 2018)..... 2

Torres v. Madrid,
141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)..... 15

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 1

United States v. Ackerman,
831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 7

United States v. Biswell,
406 U.S. 311 (1972)..... 6, 14

United States v. Erwin,
602 F.2d 1183 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 20

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... *passim*

United States v. Katzin,
769 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2014) 7

United States v. Odom,
526 F.2d 339 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 20

United States v. Richmond,
915 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 7

United States v. Spivey,
870 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 2

United States v. Sweeney,
821 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 7

United States v. Warren,
578 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 21

United States v. Williams,
617 F.2d 1063 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 18, 20, 21

Vondra v. City of Billings,
No. 1:22-CV-00030 (D. Montana, filed Apr. 6, 2022) 2

Warden v. Hayden,
387 U.S. 294, 304 (1967) 6

Other Authorities

50 C.F.R. § 622.26(b)(5)(i) 10

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Nancy Foster, *Back to the Future: United States v. Jones Resuscitates Property Law Concepts in Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence*, 42 U. Balt. L. Rev. 445 (2013) 8

Thomas Clancy, *The Framers’ Intent: John Adams, His Era, and the Fourth Amendment*, 86 Ind. L.J. 979, 1019–20 (2011)..... 19

Tracey Maclin & Julia Mirabella, *Framing the Fourth*, 109 Mich. L. Rev. 1049, 1057 (2011) 19

Tracey Maclin, *The Complexity of the Fourth Amendment: A Historical Review*, 77 B.U. L. Rev. 925, 963 (1997) 20

William Cuddihy, *The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning* 602-1791 (2009) 19, 23
